Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company ' Company number
Aascent Finance Company Limited 04389134

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division

Companies Court 5503/08

(8) Insert fu';;;'::s((?sﬂi- We (a) Malcolm Shierson and Daniel Smith of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square,

administrater(s)  London, EC2P 2YU
administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from 1o

(b) 7 July 2008 (b) 6 January 2009

{b) Insert dates Signed %’_/

Joint Administrator

Dated 3 jh"“w 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House 1o contact you if there is a query on the form.
The centact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Te!
DX Number DX Exchange
: IH ||u‘ || H I‘ N H“lm I‘l “ “ Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
[a]
r ‘ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
w *AJMRDGKS"
AS50 16/01/2009 269

COMPANIES HOUSE




o o GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

Our Ref LHH/RJM/MBS/A00365/PF7

To the Creditors
Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Fingbury Square
London EC2P 2YU
T +44{0)20 7363 5100
"STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL" mg(r?rﬁotgrﬁ ;335 )
£ - L.COLU
13 January 2009
Dear Sirs

Aascent Finance Company Limited - In Administration (the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court:
Ref 5503/08 of 2008

Introduction

Following the appointment of Daniel Smith and I as Joint Administrators of the above
company by the Directors on 7 July 2008, 1 now report on the progress of the administration
to date.

I enclose Form 2.24B together with an account of my receipts and payments for the six
months ended 6 January 2009 in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insclvency Rules 1986.

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under EC Reguladon on Insolvency
Proceedings. :

Chartered Accountants .
Member &rm within Gran! Thornlon international Lid

Granl Thomion UK LLP is 2 Wmited Eabilly parines ship registered in England and Wales: No OC3G7742. Registaed office: Grant Thornton Housa, Metion Streel, Fuston Square, London NW1 2EP

A st of mernbers is avafiable from our regisised office.

Grant Thomion UK LLP is authorised and reguéaiad by the Financial Servicas Authority o investment business.

A list of pergonnel permitted by Grant Thornton lo accapl appointments as insolvency practlioners and of their respective authorising bodies may be inspected al the above address




21

31

3.2

33

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Statutory Information

The Company's statutory details are as follows:

registered number 04389134

registered office 30 Finsbury Square
L.ondon
EC2P 2YU

former trading address Biba House
14 Bevis Marks
London

EC3A TNT
Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators proposals were circulated to creditors on 19 August 2008 and were
approved without modification on 31 August 2008,

The Joint Administrators have pursued the objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

It was proposed that the best way to achieve the objective of the administration was to realise
the assets of the company via an orderly wind down of the business.

Report & Outcome

As advised in my previous report, the Company's principal trading activity was a provider of
Insurance Premium Finance, specialising in commercial insurance. Since its incorporation in
2002, the Company had been a leading 2nd tier player in the growing insurance premium
finance market with a highly invested I'T platform.

The Company had effectively been loss making since its incorporation, largely due to the
signiftcant loan bock required to break-even. The Company's loan book as at the date of
appointment was significantly below the estimated value required of ¢£70million to break-

CVeEn.

During the last year prior to the onset of insolvency, Barclays Bank Ple (the Bank), had
assisted the Company in an attempt to preserve the business, whilst a sale of the business and
its assets was pursued.

A sale of the business was not achieved and with losses continuing, the Directors decided

that the Company was insolvent and that it was in the best interest of the creditors to appoint
administrators and on 7 july 2008, Daniel Smith and I were appointed Joint Administrators.

Page 2



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

Upon our appointment, key staff members were retained to assist in collecting the existing
loan book. All other staff were made redundant. The retained staff are assisting the Joint
Administrators’ with loan book collections, funding Mid Term Adjustments and the
collection of outstanding debtors.

Assets
The Company's assets can be identified as falling within the following categories;

Current Loan Book

The Directors Statement of Affairs indicated an amount of c¢£21million for the outstanding
loan book at the date of appointment. The Joint Administrators completed a detailed review
and concluded that the collectable loan book amounted to ¢f20million, for which a minimum
of £17.6million was deemed recoverable. This takes into account loans not taken up,
cancellatons and defaults.

I am continuing to realise the outstanding loans and to date ¢£16.3million has been realised.

Collections will continue to be realised for the remaining duration of the loan term, which we
anticipate will be finalised by May 2009. We have made further redundancies in order to take
account of the reducing levels of collections.

IT & Software

The company has I'T hardware and software based at its office. As the Company is
continuing to trade, this equipment 1s still required. Therefore, assets are not expected to be
realised undl trading has been completed, and 1 can not confirm the estimated hikely
realisation value at this stage, although we expect this to be minimal.

Pre-Paid Commission
A number of brokers were paid commission in advance and T am currendy pursuing the
recovery of these sums. To date £1,568 has been collected.

Fixture & Fittings

As advised above, I am continuing to trade the Company whilst I collect the loan book.
However, due to the reduction in staff numbers and the lease on the Company's trading
office expiring, the Joint Administrators’ have moved the Company’s office to smaller
furnished premises. The majority of the furniture was sold to a third party for £2,162. My
agents, Edward Symmons, are in the process of selling the remaining furniture, although
further realisations are expected to be minimal.

Paye 3




4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

5.1

52

53

Liahbilities
The estimated liabilities of the Company are as follows:

Secured Creditor’ ,

The Bank, holds a fixed, and floating charge over the Company's assets. At the date of our
appointment, the Banks indebtedness was approximately £32million. To date £15million has
been distributed to the Bank as the secured creditot.

Preferential Creditors

Upon my appointment, ten members of staff were made redundant. Further redundanctes
were made in October 2008 and are due to be made in January 2009. All of the employees
preferential claims were paid by the Joint Administrators, therefore there are no outstanding
preferential Labilities.

Unsecured Creditors

As advised in my Statement of Proposals, the current estimates of the total unsecured
creditors stands at ¢£961k. There will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors, even through the virtue of the Prescribed Part.

Exit Route From Administration

As advised above, as it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to pay a dividend to
the unsecured creditors. Therefore, as proposed in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint
Administrators will pay the secured and preferential creditors, to the extent that they are able,
and that the administration will end by the Company being dissclved pursuant to paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

However, should realisations be significantly better than expected which will allow a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, than then Company will be placed into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, and Daniel Smith and I will be appointed as Joint Liquidators.

The Joint Administrators advise that they will seek to be discharged from liability 14 days
after the final report is filed in Compantes House pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986. As it is anticipated that there will be no distribution to the
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for release from the
administration from the secured and preferential creditors.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Administrators’ Remuneration And Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix B a
summary of my time costs to 6 January 2009 by grade of staff and type of work. This shows
total time costs of £289,575, representing 1,117 hours at an average of £259 per hour.
Details of any matters which have had a significant impact on the time costs are inchuded in
the appendix, together with details of any disbursements charged during the period under
review.

The Administrators' remuneration is determined in accordance with Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002. Where a statement to the
effect that there will be no funds available to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators
remuneration will be approved by the company's secured and preferential creditors (if
applicable). A total of £140,000 has been agreed and drawn to date.

The Administrators' will charge out of pocket expenses at cost. Mileage is charged at
standard rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended
rates. VAT is added to disbursement charges as necessary.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at _
http:/ /www.insolvency-practitioners.org, (navigate via Technical to 'Creditors Guide to
Fees"). Alternatively I will supply this information by post on request.

Should you have any further queries, please contact Lucy Harris of this office on 020 7728
2997. '

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Aascent Finance Company Limited

N4 —

Malcolm Shierson
Joint Administrator

Page &



Aascent Finance Company Limited - In Administration

Receipts

Loan collections

Close Pipeline Funding - ‘Trust Monies

Fumiture & Equipment
Cash ar bank
Bank interest

Payment

Net wages

PAYE & NI

Employee expenses
Rents

Telephone

Hear & Light

Property expenses

Close - Management Fee
Mid Term Adjustments
Funding payments
Broker commission
Debt collection costs
Forensic investigation fee
Administrators’ fees
Administrators’ expenses
Legal fees

IT fees

Re-Direction of mail
Postages

Statutory advertising
Bank charges

Floating charge creditor
VAT irrecoverable

Cash in hand

Summary of Receipts & Payments
For The Period 7 July 2008 to 6 January 2009

Appendix A

Total (£)-

16,285,044
11,718
2,162
76,215
18,376

16,393,515

104,203
45,353
1,610
18,649
3,604
2,825
1,452
72,097
632,432
45,729
16,129
684
18,767
140,000
1,435
2,863
63,210
50

%00

220
1,411
15,000,000
33,800

16,207,422

186,093




s1anddog ‘sadem Juided ssaumsng a1 jo Bwwunr fep o1 {ep 2 Buoszangy apnpu| Surpes,

SWITE[D 30 JC uonuasas yum Fugeap siasse Qred pays gus Bureap $101pa1d gan 2ouapuodsazios SIONPaIs pannasu)
‘suosuad i Fumeap (Ansnpuf pue apes] jo usunzedac] 3y ynm aduapuodsalios
‘sre|y [eau13)53d Jo Juawfed pur voRElEy swadojdwa yum 2duapuodsaiies ‘sarUTpUNPaT YIm Fueap S10npaD [ERUAIIEAI] S10J1pasT)

sucnestes: x0y Sutuued xo puehp0s put sSUNIY puT SIATUXT] J0 UONESER 'SI0IGAP JO VOOESE] sapnpou] 51255y JO UOTIESI[EDY

9861 12V uoneatenbsic] s1o10m] Auedwon
S 3apun Ansnpu] pur apEs ], Jo Juaiedag] Yl 01 SI0132HP A jo 1onpuod i Funiodas pue
(zd1S) 20m2EId 4A3U3A[0SU] JO UAWKIG Japun sItepe § furdwod oy o1t uonednsaaut jo Hnp Soimmg suonedusaauy

srouews [E3D] [ U0 SI0UHKOS (it 23Udpuodsarros tsuonetado jo umop puim Fuunp Furpen mis uo
*aouEInsul [s101pa1d 0] Suniodar aouapuodsaiod (eIl $$P10201 HIEIS PUE YSED JO 3IVELIIUIEW sianepy [eday
H(suamas Goyms sdmaaw Supioy 8a) suonedqo Aomes Gouued asen) swapnpu) g Suluelg uonenswuIIpy

SLS'6bT Suppursing [er0],

Corirn) E(] 01 UMEI(] [EIO,

010162 [T10 1 puein

SeP°L SIUDWISINGSIC]

65C SLS‘68T LIT'T ‘89 497 9LT0S oz ose'ser | 69¢ 805°s¢ vL ®10],

LST S98°TL £82 TLs'ee |zl ol (44 Z568¢ | L01 dutpri]

982 1Zh°CE AR FELY 62 cig'L 13 FLG'1T ¢ SICNPaID

9¥e 1€+0s 9b1 99¢'¢ 0z 0IFs £z S6¥vT | L9 091LL | og $I288Y JO UCDESTEdY

68¢ The'S 61 096 L 8¢t zL SUOTIEZNSIAU]

1€7 91521 [{ 2s¢ 6059¢ | sz are |z e'sy | izt gregl | 8¢ Aoty put uonEnsTUIWpY

¥ ¥ sTH F sIH ¥ sIY F SIE] F SIH uondussagy yiox

Ner N
Apnoy F oL, st o0  woddngfunupy JOIag safeuepy Puueg

adessay

600z Lrenuef g o1 gooz L[ ¢ SIURWISINGsL(] 7 $150)) W], ,SIONEASUNUPY 1o
uonenswpy uy - panwry Auedwon) asueur] jusdsey

6 2°02E1] Loudajosu] Jo ndWIANELG




